Shares or any interests therein or grant any options or rights in respect of more than 73,164,893
Consideration Shares without prior approval from the Purchaser.

The Issue Price was determined by the Board after taking into consideration of various factors including,
the current market price of the Shares and the Directors (excluding the independent non-executive
Directors) consider that the Issue Price is fair and reasonable.

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the specific mandate to be sought at
the EGM and will be allotted and issued on the date of Completion.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and
issue of the Consideration Shares:

	 As at the date of	 Immediately after Completion
	 this announcement and	 and the allotment and issue
	 before Completion	 of the Consideration Shares
	 Number of		 Approximate		 Number of		 Approximate
Shareholders	 Shares		 %		 Shares		 %

Manciple Enterprises 	 360,698,238		 25.24%		 360,698,238		 22.89%
  Limited (Note 1)
Ms. Chan Yiu Kan Katie (Note 1)	 4,500,000		 0.31%		 4,500,000		 0.29%
Subtotal	 365,198,238		 25.55%		 365,198,238		 23.18%

Directors (Note 2)

Hsu Tung Sheng	1 3,000,000		 0.91%		1 3,000,000		 0.83%
Pang Hong Tao	 21,500,000		1 .51%		 21,500,000		1 .36%
Ma She Shing, Albert	 9,870,000		 0.69%		 9,870,000		 0.63%
Au Shui Ming Anna	 35,500,000		 2.48%		 35,500,000		 2.25%
Subtotal	 79,870,000		 5.59%		 79,870,000		 5.07%

The Vendor	 –		 –		1 46,329,787		 9.29%

Public	 984,206,842		 68.86%		 984,206,842		 62.46%

Total:	1 ,429,275,080		1 00.00%		1 ,575,604,867		1 00.00%

- � -

Notes:

1.	 Manciple Enterprises Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands which is wholly and
beneficially owed by Mr. Lau. Accordingly, Mr. Lau is deemed to be interested in 360,698,238 Shares.

	 Ms. Chan Yiu Kan Katie (“Ms. Chan”) owns 4,500,000 Shares, by virtue of being spouse of Ms. Chan,
Mr. Lau is deemed to be interested in 4,500,000 Shares held by Ms. Chan.

2.	 Mr. Hsu Tung Sheng, Mr. Pang Hong Tao, and Ms. Au Shui Ming, Anna are executive Directors. Mr. Ma
She Shing, Albert is a non-executive Director.